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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR).

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

MONTEREY COUNTY, CA  93908
MONTEREY COUNTY, CA 93908

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CA WDS Waste Discharge System
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases
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UST Active UST Facilities
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
DEED Deed Restriction Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
CLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
RESPONSE State Response Sites
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/05/2006 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/19/2006 has revealed that there is 1
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     CERCLIS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000
kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-TSDF site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over 1,000
kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within the searched area.
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

5310  22760 PORTOLA DR     SOUTHLAND CORP 7 ELEVEN #2233-

ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

     A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2006 has revealed that
     there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2004 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

320        FORT ORD MILITARY RESERVATION 
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RODS: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/10/2006 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection Agency of
such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/07/2006 has revealed that there is 1 PADS
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     FINDS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30  DIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW     USARMY FORT ORD

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

407  EAST OF HWY 68 AND FRAN     MARKS RANCH, IDS (2136)
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CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of
contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there is 1
     Cortese site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

321  126 MONTEREY SALINAS HI     DICK TAMAGNI

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/11/2006 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

321  126 MONTEREY SALINAS HI     DICK TAMAGNI
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization

4810  22760 PORTOLA DR.     7-ELEVEN STORE #14258
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization

5110  22760 PORTOLA DR     SOUTHLAND SITE #14258
Facility Status: Case Closed

CA FID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 CA FID UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

364  19055 PORTOLA DR     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
428  61 MONTEREY RD     WILLIAM Y. TERAJI
439  665 MONTEREY HWY     TORO PLACE CAFE & GAS STATION
459  663 MONTEREY HWY     EL TORO CAFE
4910  22760 PORTOLA DR     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 6
     HIST UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

364  19055 PORTOLA DR     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
385  VISTA DR. S/O RIVER RD.     STA.33-01 SALINAS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC01792077.1r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

428  61 MONTEREY RD     WILLIAM Y. TERAJI
449  665 MONTEREY HWY     TORO PLACE CAFE & GAS STATION
4710  22760 PORTOLA DR     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258
5511  1002 MONTEREY SALINAS H     MONTEREY COUNTY S.P.C.A.

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/30/2006 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

352  305 HILLTOWN RD     HILLTOWN PACKING

SWEEPS: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 SWEEPS UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

364  19055 PORTOLA DR     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
428  61 MONTEREY RD     WILLIAM Y. TERAJI
439  665 MONTEREY HWY     TORO PLACE CAFE & GAS STATION
459  663 MONTEREY HWY     EL TORO CAFE
4910  22760 PORTOLA DR     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services.

     A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2004 has revealed that there is 1
     CHMIRS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

385  21 RIVER ROAD     Not reported
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HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency

     A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2003 has revealed that there are 5
     HAZNET sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

353  1 RIVER RD     CALIFORNIA VACUUM COOLING
364  19055 PORTOLA DR     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
406  497 MONTEREY SALINAS HW     VAHDANI GROUP
5311  1023 MONTEREY SALINAS H     SKIP BARBER RACING SCHOOL LLC
5411  1002 MONTEREY-SALINAS H     SPCA MONTEREY COUNTY
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    1NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL RECOVERY
    1CERCLIS
    0CERC-NFRAP
    1CORRACTS
    1RCRA TSD
    1RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    1RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0ERNS
    0HMIRS
    1US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    1DOD
    0FUDS
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0CONSENT
    1ROD
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    0FTTS
    0SSTS
    0ICIS
    1PADS
    0MLTS
    0MINES
    1FINDS
    0RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0Hist Cal-Sites
    0CA Bond Exp. Plan
    0SCH
    0Toxic Pits
    1State Landfill
    0CA WDS
    0WMUDS/SWAT
    1Cortese
    0SWRCY
    3LUST
    5CA FID UST
    0SLIC
    0UST
    6HIST UST

TC01792077.1r   Page 1 of 55
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Total
Database Plotted

    1AST
    5SWEEPS UST
    1CHMIRS
    0Notify 65
    0DEED
    0VCP
    0DRYCLEANERS
    0WIP
    0CDL
    0RESPONSE
    5HAZNET
    0EMI
    0ENVIROSTOR

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC01792077.1r   Page 2 of 55



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                  and Regional Water Quality control Board (RWQCB).  The FFA established
                  Environmental Protection Agency’s Department of Toxic Substances Control (DSTC)
                  1990 by the Army, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, the California
                  ground water beneath OU2.  A Federal Facility Agreement (FFA) was signed in
                  Priorities List (NPL) because of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) found in
                  Operable Unit 2 (OU2).   In 1990, Fort Ord was placed on the National
                  (RWQCB) cleanup or abatement orders.   In 1986, further investigations began at
                  began at Fort Ord in 1984 under the Regional Water Quality Control Board
                  apart, and 10 to 12 feet below ground surface.   Environmental investigations
                  the landfills was placed in trenches approximately 30 feet wide, 10 to 15 feet
                  pesticides, electrical equipment, ink, and epoxy adhesive).  Waste received at
                  construction debris, and small amounts of chemical waste (such as paint, oil,
                  of residential and commercial waste, including dried sewage sludge,
                  facility.  During operation of the base, both landfills were used for disposal
                  from 1960 until 1987 when disposal was ceased due to interim closure of the
                  The north landfill was used from 1956 to 1966.  The main landfill was operatedSite Description:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  FORT ORD US ARMYAlias Name:
                  FORT ORD, CA 96850
                  FORT ORDAlias Address:
                  FORT ORDAlias Name:
                  MARINA, CA 93933
                  FORT ORDAlias Address:
                  FORT ORDAlias Name:
                  MARINA, CA 93941
                  FORT ORDAlias Address:
                  FORT ORDAlias Name:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3007Contact Tel:
                  Martin HausladenContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3094Contact Tel:
                  Jere JohnsonContact Name:

                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3013Contact Tel:
                  Claire TrombadoreContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                  Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                  Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0902783Site ID:

CERCLIS:

US ENG CONTROLS
ROD

CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDF
RCRA-LQG

NPL
FINDSFORT ORD, CA  93941

Region CERCLISDIR ENGR   HOUSING AFZW DE PD CA7210020676
NPL PADSUSARMY FORT ORD 1000393341
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                  and guided missiles, rifle and hand grenades, practice land mines,
                  upon, or used on the facility include artillery and mortar projectiles, rockets
                  other purposes.  Ordnance and explosives (OE) that have been fired into, fired
                  Installation were used by infantry units for maneuvers, target ranges, and
                  FAAF was incorporated into Fort Ord in 1961. Since 1917, portions of the
                  starting in the northwest corner of the base and expanding southeastward.  The
                  constructed.  The Main Garrison was constructed between 1940 and the 1960s,
                  buildings, barracks, mess halls, tent pads, and a sewage treatment plant were
                  permanent improvements were made until the late 1930s when administrative
                  served as a training and staging facility for Army infantry troops. No
                  from wells located within 3 miles of the site.Since opening in 1917, Fort Ord
                  and the 180-foot aquifer. Approximately 40,000 people obtain drinking water
                  to address OE in the MRA.The aquifers at the site are called the upper aquifer
                  currently restricts burns to 800 acres/year, thus requiring at least 10 years
                  use prescribed burns to clear vegetation prior to OE removal.  The HMP
                  base Habitat Management Plan (HMP).  This includes the current requirement to
                  habitat that covers the area and requires special management pursuant to the
                  investigations are complicated by technological limitations and protected
                  Multi-Range Area (MRA) is known to contain dangerous unexploded ordnance.  OE
                  containing ordnance and explosives (OE).  In particular, the 8,000 acre
                  dump sites, and small arms target ranges. Over 12,000 acres are suspected of
                  areas include a former fire drill area, motor pool maintenance areas, small
                  landfill covers approximately 120 acres that have not been developed. Other
                  a Recordof Decision (ROD), this 30 acre portion was clean-closed.  The main
                  landfill covers approximately 30 acres and has residences nearby.  Pursuant to
                  well as small amounts of commercial waste generated by the base. The north
                  a 150-acre landfill that was primarily used to dispose of residential waste, as
                  areas, oil-waste separators, target ranges, and landfills. One on-site area is
                  containers of waste oil and various automotive chemicals, chemical storage
                  storage. The facility contained leaking petroleum underground storage tanks,
                  the use of oil/water separators in drainage areas, and pesticide use and
                  military vehicles at wash racks, tank storage of chemicals such as waste oil,
                  support activities on Fort Ord.  Such activities include: maintenance of
                  chemicals present in soil are the result of former routine maintenance and
                  List in 1990. Several areas of contamination exist on site. Generally,
                  general airfield for Fort Ord.  EPA placed the site on the National Priorities
                  recreationalfacilities, and recreational open space.  The FAAF serves as the
                  the base and consists of military and industrial support areas,
                  facilities.  The East Garrison occupies 350 acres on the northeastern edge of
                  The Main Garrison contains commercial, residential, and light industrial
                  Ord: the Main Garrison, the East Garrison and Fritzsche Army Airfield (FAAF).
                  Park Estates and San Benancio.There are three main developed areas within Fort
                  and southeast, respectively, as well as several small communities such as Toro
                  Seca Recreation Area and Toro Regional Park border former Fort Ord to the south
                  former Fort Ord, separating the beachfront from the rest of the base. Laguna
                  Southern Pacific Railroad and Highway 1 pass through the western portion of
                  Sand City, Monterey, and Del Rey Oaks to the south and Marina to the north. The
                  base comprises approximately 28,000 acres adjacent to the cities of Seaside,
                  Monterey County, California, approximately 80 miles south of San Francisco. The
                  respectively.The Former Fort Ord is located near Monterey Bay in northwestern
                  the Basewide RI/FS were completed in August 1994 and December 1994,
                  treatment of shallow contaminated soils.  The Draft and Draft Final Versions of
                  An Interim Action Plug-In ROD was signed in March 1994 for excavation and
                  October 1, 1993, and the Record of Decision (ROD) was signed in August 1994.
                  Base Realignment and Closure list.  The final FS for OU2 was completed on
                  (RI/FS).    In 1991, the basewide RI/FS began and Fort Ord was placed on the
                  schedules for commencing Remedial Investigations and Feasibility Studies

USARMY FORT ORD  (Continued) 1000393341
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                  provide more clean land for re-use. The changes are documented in the
                  to consolidate wastes from several areas around the main landfill which will
                  treatment system is complete and is operational.In May 1995, the Army proposed
                  a groundwater pump and treatment system. Construction of the groundwater
                  was signed in August 1994. The ROD included capping the landfill and installing
                  andsoil contamination originating from the landfill. A Record of Decision (ROD)
                  surface.  In 1994, the Army completed an investigation focusing on groundwater
                  approximately 30 feet wide, 10 to 15 feet apart, and 10 to 12 feet below ground
                  adhesive).  Waste received at the landfills was placed in trenches
                  (such as paint, oil, pesticides, electrical equipment, ink, and epoxy
                  dried sewage sludge, construction debris, and small amounts of chemical waste
                  landfills were used for disposal of residential and commercial waste, including
                  due to interim closure of the facility.  During operation of the base, both
                  The main landfill was operated from 1960 until 1987 when disposal was ceased
                  that have not been developed.The north landfill was used from 1956 to 1966.
                  portion was clean-closed.  The main landfill covers approximately 120 acres
                  residences nearby.  Pursuant to a Record of Decision (ROD), this 30 acre
                  generated by the base. The north landfill covers approximately 30 acres and has
                  dispose of residential waste, as well as small amounts of commercial waste
                  Ord LandfillOne on-site area is a 150-acre landfill that was primarilyused to
                  completion of the groundwater cleanup remedy at Operable Unit 1.EPA OU-02: Fort
                  In 2004, the Army awarded a fixed price contract for the management and
                  action described above. The groundwater treatment system was installed in 1988.
                  pump and treat system. The selected remedy is consistent with the initial
                  standards were established in the ROD which must be met through the existing
                  area began in 1984. The ROD wassigned in September 1995. Groundwater cleanup
                  nature and extent of contamination in the Fritzsche Army Airfield practice fire
                  FFA.EPA OU-01: Fritzsche Army Airfield Fire Drill AreaAn investigation into the
                  to evaluate OE at theformer Fort Ord subject to the provisions of the Fort Ord
                  possible. In April 2000, an agreement was signed between the Army, EPA and DTSC
                  studies and requires that remedial actions be completed as expeditiously as
                  established schedules for performing remedial investigations and feasibility
                  control (DTSC; formerly the Department of Health Services or DHS). The FFA
                  California Environmental Protection Agency’s Department of Toxic Substances
                  A Federal Facility Agreement (FFA) was signed in 1990 by the Army, EPA, and the
                  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
                  an OE Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) consistent with the
                  hazards. In November 1998, the Army agreed to evaluate OE at former Fort Ord in
                  property increases the possibility of the public beingexposed to explosive
                  sale, or other means.The reuse of the former Fort Ord following transfer of
                  through economic development conveyance, public benefit conveyance, negotiated
                  been or will be transferred to federal, state, local, and private entities
                  and is expected to expand in the future. Other areas on the installation have
                  system. The CSU Monterey campus is located on the site of the former Fort Ord
                  recipient of Fort Ord property has been the California State University (CSU)
                  Ranges was assigned to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM). The other major
                  installation has been transferred. A large portion of the Inland Training
                  have been subjected to the reuse process. Some of the property on the
                  Since base closure in September 1994, lands outside the Ord Military Community
                  the Main Garrison portion of former Fort Ord, will be retained by the Army.
                  reuse of former Fort Ord property. The Ord Military Community, located within
                  actions have been performed and documented in preparation for transfer and
                  site visits, historic and archival investigations, OE sampling, and removal
                  realignment and closure (BRAC) and was officially closed in September 1994,
                  pyrotechnics and explosives.Since the base was selected in 1991 for base
                  OE items have been located at sites throughout the former Fort Ord, including
                  pyrotechnics, bombs, and demolition materials. A wide variety of conventional

USARMY FORT ORD  (Continued) 1000393341
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                  that have no physical or documented evidence of OE-related training.  A Track 0
                  for military support or residential use throughout Fort Ord’s history and areas
                  the environment.  These areas consist largely of land that has been developed
                  OE-related use and for which No Action is necessary to protect human health and
                  single or grouped areas of land at the former Fort Ord that have no history of
                  well.EPA OU-08: OE Track 0 (No Further Action)The Track 0 process addresses
                  which suggests the initial cleanup is protective of ecological species as
                  re-vegetated. The Army is finalizing a post-cleanup ecological risk assessment
                  This cleanup was completed in 2000, with the dunes being re-contoured and
                  in the Fort Ord Landfill, which was simultaneously being remediated (capped).
                  contamination to address human health concerns by soil excavation and placement
                  In 1997, the Army completed a ROD allowing them to first clean up the lead
                  species, and buckwheat plants which the butterflies use to lay their eggs on.
                  site. The site is also home of the Smith’s Blue butterfly, an endangered
                  investigation indicate lead from small arms is the main contaminant at the
                  of Monterey Bay at the western boundary of Fort Ord. Results of the
                  3 is situated within about 3.2 miles (780 acres) of dunes along the coastline
                  OU-04: Surface SoilsEPA OU-05: No Action SoilsEPA OU-07: Site 3 Beach RangeSite
                  of Significant Differences addressing OU 3 was completed in December2003.EPA
                  localized areas, spent ammunition is found on the ground surface.An Explanation
                  primary chemical of concern in soil at the Small Arms Ranges at Site 39. In
                  consists of bullets, black powder rifle balls, and lead shot. Lead is the
                  military training activities.Spent ammunition found at the Small Arms Ranges
                  concentrations in localized areas at Site 39, and are associated with past
                  compounds, and organic compounds are present in shallow soil above background
                  to the west.Results of the RI indicate the metals lead and beryllium, explosive
                  Boundary Road and South Boundary Road to the south, and General Jim Moore Blvd
                  39 is bounded byEucalyptus Road to the north, Barloy Canyon Road to the east,
                  comprises approximately 8,500 acres in the southern portion of Fort Ord. Site
                  Ordnance is being addressed through other remedial or removal actions.Site 39
                  petroleum hydrocarbons, and other metals associated with training activities.
                  contamination at the Small Arms Ranges, as well as explosive compounds,
                  Remedial Investigation (RI) Sites Record of Decision (ROD) addresses lead
                  mines, and artillery rounds. The remedy for Site 39 as described in the
                  been used or found in the MRA, including hand grenades, mortars, rockets,
                  the years, in addition to small arms rounds, various types of ordnance have
                  training and ordnance training exercises, including onshore naval gunfire. Over
                  Multi-Range Area (MRA), was reportedly used sincethe early 1900s for small arms
                  for additional Site 39 soils to be excavated.Site 39, which includes the
                  in December 2002. The Army is currently evaluating treatment/disposal options
                  of the excavated soils were placed at the Fort Ord Landfill, which was closed
                  area by soil excavation, and Site 39 small arms ranges by soil excavation. Most
                  remediation, Sites 16/17 disposal area by soil excavation, Site 31 disposal
                  2/12 maintenance/disposal area by soil excavation and ongoing groundwater
                  treatment systems are operational. The action included remediating the Sites
                  1997, and all soil cleanup actions are complete, and groundwater pump and
                  require extensive cleanup actions. The Army completed the RI/FS and ROD in
                  three waste disposal sites, firing ranges, and a vehicle maintenance area that
                  ecological or health threats that may be present. The investigation identified
                  extent of on- and off-site soil and groundwater contamination, as well as any
                  Overall SiteIn 1990, the Army began further investigations into the nature and
                  to monitor landfill gases to ensure that do not pose a health hazardEPA OU-03:
                  are being generated by decaying materials in the landfill. The Army continues
                  to capture and remediate methane andother volatile organic compound gases that
                  The Army has installed an active landfill gas extraction and treatment system
                  is complete and capping of the main landfill was completed in December 2002.
                  Explanation of Significant Differences (ESD) in August 1996.The consolidation

USARMY FORT ORD  (Continued) 1000393341
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                  live ammunition. The MRA is fenced and posted with signs warning of the dangers
                  is categorized as a firing range where personnel were trained in the use of
                  designated as habitat reserve. Range 30A is part of the former Fort Ord MRA and
                  Action site was identified based on the presence of 40mm HE projectiles and is
                  north of South Boundary Road and to the west of Barloy Canyon Road. The Interim
                  acres located in the southeastern portion of the MRA, approximately 1,500 feet
                  Transfer Parcel E21b.3 is development.Range 30A includes approximately 388
                  designated as habitat reserve and will remain undeveloped.  Future reuse of
                  deter, but do not prevent entry.The majority of this Interim Action site is
                  incidents, it substantiates the premise that fences posted with warning signs
                  grenades found on the ground surface. Although no one was injured in these
                  the fenced MRA at Ranges 44 and 45, and collecting andremoving 40mm practice
                  site occurred. In 1999, there were two documented cases of children entering
                  years, five documented incidents of persons trespassing into the Ranges 43-48
                  signs posted approximately every 500 feet along the fencing. In the last three
                  wire behind it, chain link gates reinforced with concertina wire, and warning
                  include: four-strand barbed-wire fencing with one to two rolls of concertina
                  located less than a mile from Ranges 43-48. Existing site security measures
                  the City of Seaside. The Fitch and Martin Luther King Jr. Middle Schools are
                  neighborhoods at Ord Military Community (Fitch and Marshall Parks) and is near
                  Interim Action site is adjacent to (less than 4,000 feet from) residential
                  removals in 2001, thousands of OE items were recovered at Ranges 43-48.This
                  are known or suspected to be on the site. During recent limited surface
                  numerous types of OE ranging from hand grenades to 90mm recoilless rifle rounds
                  the ground surface or at shallow depths below the ground. As described above,
                  former firing ranges contain sensitively fuzed, highly dangerous OE present on
                  guided missiles; practice claymore mines; and fragmentation hand grenades.The
                  light antitank weapon (LAW); small arms; practice anti-personnel mines; dragon
                  explosive antitank (HEAT) projectiles; 40mm high explosive (HE) grenades; 66mm
                  projectiles; 35mm subcaliber rockets; 90mm recoilless rifle rounds; 84mm high
                  ranges included 4.2-inch, 60mm, and 81mm mortars; 14.5mm subcaliber
                  Records and recent field investigations indicate the ammunition used at these
                  used for a variety of live fire exercises from the 1940s through the 1990s.
                  with some grassland areas.Training facilities maps indicate these ranges were
                  Vegetation at Ranges 43-48 mainly consists of central maritime chaparral (CMC)
                  fenced and posted with signs warning of the dangers associated with OE.
                  ranges where personnel were trained in the use of live ammunition. The MRA is
                  the former Fort Ord’s Multi-Range Area (MRA) and are categorized as firing
                  of the site (25 acres) will be developed and reused.These ranges were part of
                  habitat reserve and will remain undeveloped (473 acres), and a limited portion
                  portion of the former Fort Ord. The majority of the site is designated as
                  approximately 498 acres to the south of Eucalyptus Road in the south-central
                  OU-10: OE at Ranges 43-48, Range 30A, and Site OE-16Ranges 43-48 cover
                  comment on September 15, 2004 and the ROD is scheduled to be signed in 2005.EPA
                  health and the environment. The Track 1 Proposed Plan was issued for public
                  suspected but no further remedial action was deemed necessary to protect human
                  1Track 1 sites are sites where munitions and explosives of concern were
                  Further Action Record of Decision (ROD) dated July 2, 2002.EPA OU-09: OE Track
                  2 Landfill Area- Reservation Road AreaTrack 0 sites were addressed by a No
                  Area- Fritzsche Army Airfield Area- East Garrison Area- Main Garrison Area- OU
                  Patton/Abrams Park Housing Area- Open Space, Main Entrance Area- Surplus II
                  areas:- Highway 1 Area- Golf Course Maintenance Area- Brostrom Park Area-
                  discussed together as one area.  Track 0 includes parcels in the following
                  geographically: e.g., all non-OE land in the Main Garrison was grouped and
                  scrap items and the refuse were entirely removed.Track 0 areas were grouped
                  buried with refuse.  No OE-related activities occurred in the area and the OE
                  Special Case area includes a former landfill where OE scrap items were found

USARMY FORT ORD  (Continued) 1000393341
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                  recovered.Site OE-16 is located adjacent to the MRA and land that has been
                  antitank mines, rifle grenades, hand grenade fuzes, and OE scrap were
                  including expended and live 2.36-inch rockets (practice and HEAT), practice
                  ground. During recent limited surface removals in 2001, hundreds of OE items,
                  projectiles, present on the ground surface or at shallow depths below the
                  used.Site OE-16 contains sensitively fuzed, highly dangerous OE, such as HEAT
                  Evidence from the site indicates that both practice and HEAT rounds were
                  The site was later used for a portion of time as ananti-armor training area.
                  rockets and rifle grenades were used in the 1940s and possibly the early 1950s.
                  until the time the base was officially closed in 1994. Practice and HEAT
                  been used for training and live fire exercises from approximately the 1940s
                  and shortly after WWII. Available information indicates that Site OE-16 had
                  Range Control, this range was probably used as an antitank rocket range during
                  after 1946 do not identify the bazooka practice area. According to Fort Ord
                  Training Facilities maps dating from 1945 and 1946. Available training maps
                  era rocket range, and is identified as a "bazooka practice" area on Fort Ord
                  consists of CMC with some grassland areas.Site OE-16 is a World War II (WWII)
                  dangers associated with unexploded ordnance. Vegetation at Site OE-16mainly
                  6-foot high chain linked fence. The site is posted with signs warning of the
                  biking, jogging, and horseback riding. Site OE-16 is surrounded by a temporary
                  Management (BLM) land (immediately adjacent) is open to the public for hiking,
                  will become habitat reserve and will remain undeveloped. The Bureau of Land
                  Flats roads and bounded by Watkins Gate Road to the east (Plate 5). This site
                  immediately north of the former Fort Ord MRA, between Eucalyptus and Parker
                  jurisdiction of BLM.Site OE-16 includes approximately 80 acres located
                  reserve areas. Management of the habitat reserve area will fall under the
                  restrictions andhabitat management requirements for target species within the
                  revised boundaries of the habitat reserve areas and describes special land
                  undeveloped as habitat reserve. The habitat management plan (HMP) presents the
                  Ord, the MRA will be transferred to the BLM and most of the MRA will remain
                  signs deter, but do not prevent entry.As part of the closure of the former Fort
                  these incidents, it substantiates the premise that fences posted with warning
                  within 4,000 feet of the range (near Range 29). Although no one was injured in
                  30A (near Range 30), and three other incidents of fence damage were reported
                  that may have been caused by trespassers occurred within 2,000 feet of Range
                  500 feet along the fencing. In 2001 alone, two incidents of damaged fencing
                  reinforced with concertina wire, and warning signs posted approximately every
                  fencing with one to two rolls of concertina wire behind it, chain link gates
                  associated with OE. Existing access deterrents include: four-strand barbed-wire
                  live ammunition. The MRA is fenced and posted with signs warning of the dangers
                  and is categorized as a firing range where personnel were trained in the use of
                  jogging, hiking, and biking. This range was part of the former Fort Ord’s MRA
                  during events at Laguna Seca Raceway and is always open to the public for
                  located approximately 2,000 feet to the south, is open to vehicular traffic
                  Course, and less than a mile from the Laguna Seca Raceway. South Boundary Road,
                  2,200 feet north) to the Laguna Seca residential area and Laguna Seca Golf
                  Range 30A Interim Action site is located in close proximity (approximately
                  Range 30A have recovered hundreds of whole or partial OE and OE scrap items.The
                  8-inch projectiles. Limited surface removals in 2001 in the accessible areas of
                  40mm grenades and evidence of 60mm and 81mm mortars and 37mm, 75mm, 155mm, and
                  practice (TP).Range 30A is known to contain sensitively fuzed, highly dangerous
                  use at Range 30A included HE, high explosive dual purpose (HEDP) and target
                  1991 and 1992 was the MK19 40mm machine gun, Mod 3. Ammunition authorized for
                  Operating Procedure (SOP), the only weapon authorized for use at Range 30A from
                  and was in use until 1993. According to the Fort Ord Training Ranges Standard
                  grassland areas.Range 30A was constructed in 1990 as a 40mm machine gun range
                  associated with OE. Vegetation at Range 30A mainly consists of CMC with some
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                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:

                  LowPriority Level:
                  04/01/1986Date Completed:
                  03/01/1986Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/1980Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

                  operable unit in 2005.
                  Investigation/Feasibility Study Report for the carbon tetrachloride plume
                  vadose zone. The Army expects to complete the draft Remedial
                  study was very successful and appears to have removed significant mass from the
                  address the vadose zone above the carbon tetrachloride plume area. The pilot
                  vapor sampling and extraction system pilot study was conducted in 2004 to
                  drinking water. Potential source areas are also being investigated. A soil
                  found in offsite groundwater. This area of contamination is not being used for
                  the City of Marina. Contaminants slightly above regulatory standards have been
                  contamination, the so-called "carbon tetrachloride plume operable unit", near
                  remedial investigation/feasibility study of another area of groundwater
                  thereafter.EPA OU-12: Carbon Tetrachloride PlumeThe Army has initiated a
                  completed by 2007, with UXO cleanup work continuing for at least 10 years
                  cleanup has been conducted yet. The final Track 3 ROD is expected to be
                  where munitions and explosives of concern are known to be present but no
                  of Fort Ord known as Parker Flats.EPA OU-11: OE Track 3Track 3 sites are sites
                  first of several Track 2 RI/FS reports is due to be issued in 2005 for the area
                  of concernwere found and a removal action was conducted to clean it up. The
                  2005.OU-10 Track 2 Sites:Track 2 sites are sites where munitions and explosives
                  clearance is ongoing. The next prescribed burn is scheduled to take place in
                  been cleared from the surface of the entire burned area and subsurface
                  2003 burn to understand both what went right and what went wrong. Ordnance has
                  initial boundaries and 1000 acres was burned. The Army is studying the October
                  first prescribed burn took place on October 24, 2003. The burn escaped the
                  Record of Decision addressing OE at EPA OU-10 was signed in September 2002.The
                  habitat reserve area will fall under the jurisdiction of BLM.An Interim Action
                  requirements for target species within the reserve areas. Management of the
                  areas and describes special land restrictions and habitat management
                  for former Fort Ord presents the revised boundaries of the habitat reserve
                  transferred to the BLM and will remain undeveloped as habitat reserve. The HMP
                  deter, but do not prevent entry.The land that includes Site OE-16 will be
                  incidents, it substantiates the premise that fences posted with warning signs
                  occurred within the last three years. Although no one was injured in these
                  addition, five incidents of trespassing into the MRA adjacent to Site OE-16
                  persons trespassing within the MRA adjacent to Site OE-16 was reported. In
                  neighborhood (Fitch Park) on the former Fort Ord. In 2001, an incident of
                  with unexploded ordnance. The site is in close proximity to a residential
                  high chain linked fence posted with signs warning of the dangers associated
                  jogging, and horseback riding. Site OE-16 is surrounded by a temporary 6-foot
                  transferred to the BLM. The BLM land is open to the public for hiking, biking,
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                  08/23/1994Date Completed:
                  07/23/1990Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/23/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  05/20/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/15/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/15/1994Date Completed:
                  11/04/1993Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/23/1990Date Completed:
                  07/23/1990Date Started:
                  FEDERAL INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/23/1990Date Completed:
                  02/28/1990Date Started:
                  INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT NEGOTIATIONSAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/26/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice Letters IssuedAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/21/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/20/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/14/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  06/01/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/29/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  09/29/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/29/1995Date Completed:
                  07/23/1990Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/29/1995Date Completed:
                  09/29/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/23/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/13/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/13/1995Date Completed:
                  07/23/1990Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/20/1994Date Completed:
                  05/17/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Partially Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  11/10/1994Date Completed:
                  07/19/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Partially Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  10/24/1994Date Completed:
                  07/13/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  08/23/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
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                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/17/1997Date Completed:
                  07/23/1990Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/17/1997Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/17/1997Date Completed:
                  07/23/1990Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/17/1997Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/19/1996Date Completed:
                  06/21/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/19/1996Date Completed:
                  07/10/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/07/1996Date Completed:
                  06/19/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/07/1996Date Completed:
                  09/15/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/07/1996Date Completed:
                  07/10/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/25/1995Date Completed:
                  09/15/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  09/29/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  05/17/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/14/1997Date Completed:
                  09/02/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/14/1997Date Completed:
                  07/26/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/14/1997Date Completed:
                  06/26/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/09/1997Date Completed:
                  08/01/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/05/1997Date Completed:
                  02/01/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/05/1997Date Completed:
                  02/01/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/05/1997Date Completed:
                  02/01/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/05/1997Date Completed:
                  02/01/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/31/1997Date Completed:
                  04/11/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/31/1997Date Completed:
                  07/01/1996Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/17/1997Date Completed:
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                  05/10/1994Date Started:
                  Restoration Advisory BoardAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  04/01/1999Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  05/08/1998Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  05/05/1998Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/06/1998Date Completed:
                  06/26/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/18/1998Date Completed:
                  04/27/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/13/1998Date Completed:
                  02/20/1996Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/28/1997Date Completed:
                  07/05/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/23/1997Date Completed:
                  05/20/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/22/1997Date Completed:
                  03/02/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/09/1997Date Completed:
                  02/01/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/03/1997Date Completed:
                  01/17/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/05/2002Date Completed:
                  06/01/1995Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/05/2002Date Completed:
                  11/10/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  01/23/2002Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  12/14/2001Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  10/26/2001Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/2000Date Completed:
                  05/31/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  04/11/2000Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  11/09/1999Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/1999Date Completed:
                  03/06/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/1999Date Completed:
                  05/14/1998Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/1999Date Completed:
                  03/03/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/1999Date Completed:
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                  10/24/2003Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  08/15/2003Date Started:
                  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/27/2002Date Completed:
                  05/05/1998Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/27/2002Date Completed:
                  08/23/1994Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/2002Date Completed:
                  02/27/2002Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY FIVE YEAR REVIEWAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FIVE YEAR REVIEW REPORT DUEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/20/2002Date Completed:
                  04/11/2000Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/16/2002Date Completed:
                  10/01/1996Date Started:
                  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  07/29/2002Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/02/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/02/2002Date Completed:
                  04/11/2000Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
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CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY FIVE YEAR REVIEWAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FIVE YEAR REVIEW REPORT DUEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  06/03/2005Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/26/2005Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/06/2005Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/06/2005Date Completed:
                  04/11/2000Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/16/2005Date Completed:
                  07/18/1997Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/04/2004Date Completed:
                  02/06/2004Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  12/01/2003Date Started:
                  FEDERAL FACILITY REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/01/2003Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Explanation Of Significant DifferencesAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
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          Not reportedFE Score:
          Not reportedDC Score:
          Not reportedSoil Score:
          Not reportedAir Score:
          Not reportedSW Score:
          73.08GW Score:
          42.24HRS Score:
          Federal FacilityFederal Site:
          CASite State:
          MARINASite City:
          19900221Status Date:
          FinalSite Status:
          FORT ORDSite Name:

Site Details:

          10Category Value:
          Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 MileCategory Description:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
          Not reportedSite ID:

          80Category Value:
          Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 FeetCategory Description:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
          Not reportedSite ID:

Category Details:

          02/21/1990Final Date:
          FederalFederal:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

NPL:

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

cooperative agreements, enforcement actions, and settlements.
Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in regions and states with
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the Toxic Substances
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the Federal

actual site activities, and financial information.
aspects of hazardous waste sites, including an inventory of sites, planned and
in all phases of the Superfund program. The system contains information on all
Information System) is the Superfund database that is used to support management

USARMY FORT ORD  (Continued) 1000393341

TC01792077.1r   Page 18 of 55



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

and ha ardous wastes were managed  and disposed of at Fort Ord.        According
aning facilities, vehicle wash racks, and a small arms  repair shop.  Chemicals
shop, laundry/dry  cle
photographic processing laboratories, spray  painting operations, a plastics
include  vehicle maintenance areas, a battery charging/repair  facility,
y.  Its primary mission now is  training.  Industrial operations at Fort Ord
of Montere
area  and field artillery target range for units then stationed  at the Presidio
Monterey  Bay to the west.        Fort Ord was established in 1917 as a maneuver
orth, El Toro Creek to the  east, Seaside and Del Rey Oaks to the south, and
Salinas River to the n
California.   The installation is bordered by the City of Marina and  the
Monterey Bay approximately 5.6  miles north of Monterey, Monterey County,
Conditions at proposal  July 14, 1989):  Fort Ord  covers 46 square miles on

Summary Details:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          79-01-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Substance:
          U228Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
          Not reportedSite ID:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          71-55-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1-Substance:
          U226Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
          Not reportedSite ID:

          4Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          56-23-5CAS #:
          CARBON TETRACHLORIDESubstance:
          U211Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
          Not reportedSite ID:

          2Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          127-18-4CAS #:
          TETRACHLOROETHENESubstance:
          U210Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
          Not reportedSite ID:

          Not reportedScoring:
          Not reportedPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          Not reportedSubstance:
          Not reportedSubstance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
          Not reportedSite ID:

Substance Details:
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04/08/1998Event Date:
other administrative considerations.
considerations, the status of corrective action work at the facility, or
status of closure at the facility, the degree of risk, timing
lack of technical information (IN). Reasons for this conclusion may be the
appears to be technically infeasible or inappropriate (NF) or 2) there is a
stabilization activity at the present time for reasons other than 1) it
Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:

05/22/2000Event Date:
of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected.
Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Unacceptable migrationEvent:

05/22/2000Event Date:
control.
Current Human Exposures under Control, Current human exposures are NOT underEvent:

RCRAInfo Corrective Action Summary:

          CAState:
          MARINACity:
          FORT ORDNPL Name:

Narratives Details:

          Not reportedDeleted Date:
          02/21/1990Final Date:
          07/14/1989Proposed Date:
          FinalNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

inue.
1990):  IRP activities  cont
nearby Frit sche Army Airfield Fire  Drill Area.        Status  February 21,
contamination.  The Army is treating contaminated soil  and ground water at
eArmy is  implementing a sampling plan to investigate ground water
part of IRP, th
identify, investigate, and clean up contamination from  ha ardous materials.  As
established in 1978.  Under  this program, the Department of Defense seeks to
Fort Ord is participating in the Installation  Restoration Program  IRP),
other  contamination problems.
petroleum products have been  spilled.  Fort Ord has identified at least 18
contaminated at the Fire Drill Area, where  approximately 600 gallons of
s also  used for irrigation.  In addition, soil and ground water  are
on the fort.  Ground water i
people  obtain drinking water from wells within 3 miles of  ha ardous substances
1,1,1-trichloroethane, and  trans-1,2-dichloroethylene.  An estimated 38,600
carbon tetrachloride, tetrachloroethylene,  trichloroethylene,
include
the exact location of the  source has not yet been identified.  The contaminants
be contaminating the drinking water supplies  of the City of Marina; however,
n off-base  ground water.  The contamination is emanating from the  base and may
detected i
to tests conducted by the Army in 1986,  elevated levels of contaminants were
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17.00D0391651.00D018
1351.00D00933742.00D008
3184.00D007845.00D004
4784.00D0028899.00D001

__________________________________ Quantity (Lbs)WasteQuantity (Lbs)Waste

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2003
BIENNIAL REPORTS:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity Generator, TSDFClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CA7210020676EPA ID:
(408) 242-4505
US ARMYOwner:

RCRAInfo:

01/01/1988Event Date:
(e.g., to achieve groundwater containment, to achieve MCL).
Stabilization Measures Implemented, Groundwater extraction and treatmentEvent:

12/01/1988Event Date:
Stabilization Construction CompletedEvent:

07/23/1990Event Date:
RFI ImpositionEvent:

12/01/1991Event Date:
CMS Workplan ApprovedEvent:

12/01/1991Event Date:
RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:

01/17/1995Event Date:
priority.
CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high corrective actionEvent:

01/01/1996Event Date:
Action at the facility or area referred to CERCLA.
CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal Authority, CorrectiveEvent:

01/13/1997Event Date:
Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:

01/13/1997Event Date:
CMS ApprovedEvent:

01/13/1997Event Date:
RFI ApprovedEvent:

04/08/1998Event Date:
control.
Current Human Exposures under Control, Current human exposures are NOT underEvent:

04/08/1998Event Date:
of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected.
Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Unacceptable migrationEvent:
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                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/05/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        09/21/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/25/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.30-34.C  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/05/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        09/21/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        08/05/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        268.7  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/13/1995     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        05/11/1995  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/13/1995  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        264.110-120.G  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/13/1995     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        05/11/1995  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/13/1995  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        268.7  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/13/1995     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        05/11/1995  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/13/1995  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.10-12.A  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/13/1995     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        05/11/1995  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/13/1995  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.50-60  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        12/02/1997     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        12/02/1997  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        12/02/1997  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.50-60  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:
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                                        EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        09/21/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/01/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.50-60  Regulation Violated:

                                        06/24/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/01/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        264.190-201.J  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/21/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/24/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/01/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        264.30-37.C  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/18/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/24/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/01/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        264.10-18.B  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/24/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/01/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        06/24/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/01/1992  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.30-34.C  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        08/05/1993     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        09/21/1993  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        06/25/1993  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        262.50-60  Regulation Violated:
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                                        10/22/1987     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/30/1987     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        12/19/1989  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/20/1987  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/18/1988     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/11/1989  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        01/05/1988  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/09/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/09/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        12/19/1989  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/11/1989  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/21/1991     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        02/04/1992  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        03/19/1991  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/09/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        06/09/1989     Enforcement Action Date:
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19930921GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19930624TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19920624TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19920624GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930921GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
19930921GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19930921GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19950511TSD-CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE REQUIREMENTS
19950511GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
19950511GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19950511GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19971202GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Other Evaluation
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 21 violation record(s) reported at this site:

STATE850011/1/1993Proposed Monetary Penalty
STATE613611/1/1993Final Monetary Penalty
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Lead AgencyPenalty AmountPenalty DatePenalty Description

Penalty Summary:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/20/1987  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/07/1987  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        268 ALL  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        04/10/1992     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/20/1987  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/07/1987  Date Violation Determined:
                                        GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS  Area of Violation:
                                        268.7  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        10/22/1987     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        WRITTEN INFORMAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        09/30/1987     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL     Enforcement Action:

                                        04/20/1987  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        04/07/1987  Date Violation Determined:
                                        TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)  Area of Violation:
                                        270  Regulation Violated:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
                                        03/08/1990     Enforcement Action Date:
                                        FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER     Enforcement Action:

                                        Not reported     Penalty Type:
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          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          01/13/1997Actual Date:
          BASEWIDE RI SITESArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          CA350 - CMS ApprovedAction:
          01/13/1997Actual Date:
          BASEWIDE RI SITESArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          01/13/1997Actual Date:
          BASEWIDE RI SITESArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          Action at the facility or area referred to CERCLA
          CA210SF - CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal Authority, CorrectiveAction:
          01/01/1996Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          treatment
          CA600GW - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Groundwater extraction andAction:
          01/01/1988Actual Date:
          OU#1  FIRE DRILL AREAArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

19870420TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19870420GENERATOR-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTS
19870420TSD-LAND BAN REQUIREMENTSOther Evaluation
19891219TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19890411TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19891219TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19920204TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)Compliance Evaluation Inspection
19930624TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
19920624TSD-OTHER REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)
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          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected
          CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, UnacceptableAction:
          05/22/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          under control
          CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current human exposures are NOTAction:
          04/08/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          considerations
          the status of corrective action work at the facility, or other, administrative
          status of, closure at the facility, the degree of risk, timing considerations,
          lack of technical, information (IN). Reasons for this conclusion may be the
          appears to be technically, infeasible or inappropriate (NF) or (2) there is a
          stabilization activity at the, present time for reasons other than (1) it
          CA225NR - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is, not amenable toAction:
          04/08/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected
          CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, UnacceptableAction:
          04/08/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high correctiveAction:
          01/17/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
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          09EPA Region:
          MARINA, CA 93933
          FORMER ARMY BASE FORT ORDAddress:
          FORT ORDName:
          0902783Site ID:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

US ENG CONTROLS:

          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
ROD:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          CA300 - CMS Workplan ApprovedAction:
          12/01/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          12/01/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          CA650 - Stabilization Construction CompletedAction:
          12/01/1988Actual Date:
          OU#1  FIRE DRILL AREAArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          07/23/1990Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:

          61163 - Language Schools
          56121 - Facilities Support Services
          56121 61163NAICS Code(s):
          under control
          CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current human exposures are NOTAction:
          05/22/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CA7210020676EPA ID:
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          CapEngineering Control:
          9272301.00000Contaminated Media #:
          Solid WasteContaminated Media:
          02Operable Unit:
          09/30/2006Planned Complet. date:
          /  /Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          013Action ID:

          CapEngineering Control:
          9273201.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          02Operable Unit:
          09/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          09/27/2002Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          012Action ID:

          CapEngineering Control:
          9273199.00000Contaminated Media #:
          Solid WasteContaminated Media:
          02Operable Unit:
          09/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          09/27/2002Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          012Action ID:

          Pump And TreatEngineering Control:
          9272297.00000Contaminated Media #:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media:
          01Operable Unit:
          03/31/2008Planned Complet. date:
          /  /Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          011Action ID:

          LinerEngineering Control:
          9272333.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          04Operable Unit:
          09/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          07/28/1997Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          006Action ID:

          LinerEngineering Control:
          9272306.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          04Operable Unit:
          09/30/1998Planned Complet. date:
          04/06/1998Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          005Action ID:

          Not reportedActual Date:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          MONTEREYCounty:
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          09/27/2002Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          023Action ID:

          Access RestrictionEngineering Control:
          9273203.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          03Operable Unit:
          09/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          09/27/2002Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          023Action ID:

          Access RestrictionEngineering Control:
          9273202.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          03Operable Unit:
          09/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          09/27/2002Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          023Action ID:

          LinerEngineering Control:
          9272337.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          04Operable Unit:
          03/31/1998Planned Complet. date:
          01/13/1998Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          022Action ID:

          LinerEngineering Control:
          9272416.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          04Operable Unit:
          03/31/1998Planned Complet. date:
          03/18/1998Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          021Action ID:

          LinerEngineering Control:
          9272335.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          04Operable Unit:
          09/30/1997Planned Complet. date:
          07/23/1997Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          020Action ID:

          CapEngineering Control:
          9272302.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          02Operable Unit:
          09/30/2006Planned Complet. date:
          /  /Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          013Action ID:
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          GroundwaterContaminated Media:
          01Operable Unit:
          09/30/1995Planned Complet. date:
          09/29/1995Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          004Action ID:

          CapEngineering Control:
          9270781.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          02Operable Unit:
          09/30/1994Planned Complet. date:
          08/23/1994Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          CapEngineering Control:
          9270779.00000Contaminated Media #:
          Solid WasteContaminated Media:
          02Operable Unit:
          09/30/1994Planned Complet. date:
          08/23/1994Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          002Action ID:

          LinerEngineering Control:
          9270782.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          04Operable Unit:
          03/31/1994Planned Complet. date:
          03/15/1994Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Pump And TreatEngineering Control:
          9273219.00000Contaminated Media #:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media:
          03Operable Unit:
          06/30/2010Planned Complet. date:
          /  /Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          027Action ID:

          Access RestrictionEngineering Control:
          9273217.00000Contaminated Media #:
          SoilContaminated Media:
          03Operable Unit:
          06/30/2010Planned Complet. date:
          /  /Action Completion date:
          FF RAAction Name:
          027Action ID:

          Pump And TreatEngineering Control:
          9273204.00000Contaminated Media #:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media:
          03Operable Unit:
          09/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
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          Engineering Control, (N.O.S.)Engineering Control:
          9274430.00000Contaminated Media #:
          Solid WasteContaminated Media:
          10Operable Unit:
          /  /Planned Complet. date:
          09/20/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          013Action ID:

          Pump And TreatEngineering Control:
          9271067.00000Contaminated Media #:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media:
          03Operable Unit:
          03/31/1997Planned Complet. date:
          01/17/1997Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          005Action ID:

          Pump And TreatEngineering Control:
          9271950.00000Contaminated Media #:

USARMY FORT ORD  (Continued) 1000393341

CAMONTEREYTile name:
YesDOD Site:
CAState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Fort Ord Military Reservation (Closed)Name 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Army DODFeature 1:

DOD:

FORT ORD MILITARY RESERVA (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODFORT ORD MILITARY RESERVATION (CLOSED) CUSA037331

     2004-04-29 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     2004-08-20 00:00:00Workplan:
     1998-03-23 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1988-11-22 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0605300362Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     OverfillLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     RFunding:
     13267REnf Type:
     HITCHCOCKCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

SALINAS, CA  93906
Cortese126 MONTEREY SALINAS HIGHWAY    N/A

1 LUSTDICK TAMAGNI S103285922
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        09/13/1989Enter Date:
        09/06/1989Release Date:
        Central Coast RegionRegional Board:
        3Region:

LUST:

BOARD.
CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND.                  3/26/90 CASE REFERRED TO REGIONAL
WHEN TANK REMOVED HAD SEVERAL HOLES. SAMPLED AT 16’         ON MAY 1989 WATERSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved siteAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     681Case Number:
     Not reportedLocal Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     3A3Priority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SALINAS VALLEY (3-4)Hydr Basin #:
     27000Local Agency:
     Regional BoardLead Agency:
     Not reportedStaff Initials:
     JWGStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     6MTBE Conc:
     CMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     NoInterim:
     PO BOX 7398RP Address:
     DICK TAMAGNIResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
     Central Coast RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     27County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     51Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     =GW Qualifier:
     2006-07-31 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1989-09-13 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2001-02-14 00:00:00Review Date:
     1989-09-06 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1988-11-22 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     2005-12-15 00:00:00Pollution Char:
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        Not reportedAssigned Name:
        0Distance From Well:
        Not reportedWell Name:
        Not reportedWater System:
        Not reportedOperator:
        Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved siteAbatement Method:
        Not reportedQuantity:
        Not reportedLocal Case Num:
        Not reportedSuspended:
        Not reportedUST Cleanup Fund ID:
        3A3Priority:
        Not reportedBeneficial:
        9.10Basin Plan:
        T0605300362Global ID:
        MontereyFacility County:
        Not reportedOrg Name:
        1Mtbe Fuel:
        0Mtbe Concentratn:
        Not reportedGrnd Wtr Qualifier:
        Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
        36.6368929 / -121.667492Lat/Long:
        NTMTBE Tested:
        /  /Max MTBE Data:
        Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
        Not reportedMax MTBE Grnd Wtr:
        *MTBE Class:
        RFunding:
        0Interim Action:
        USTPilot Program:
        Not reportedClose Date:
        Not reportedEnforce Date:
        Not reportedEnforcement Type:
        /  /Monitoring:
        Not reportedRemedial Action:
        Not reportedRemedial Plan:
        /  /Pollution Char:
        Not reportedPrelim Assess:
        Not reportedWorkplan:
        3/23/98Confirm Leak:
        02/14/2001Review Date:
        JWGStaff Initials:
        Leak being confirmedStatus:
        OCase Type:
        Regional BoardLead Agency:
        OverfillLeak Cause:
        TankLeak Source:
        Not reportedHow Stopped:
        11/22/88Stop Date:
        Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
        11/22/88Discovered Date:
        GasolineSubstance:
        27000Local Agency:
        HITCHCOCKCross Street:
        Not reportedContact:
        PO BOX 4547RP Address:
        SAMEResponsible Party:
        681Case Number:

DICK TAMAGNI  (Continued) S103285922
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  126 MONTEREY SALINAS HIGHWAYFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

BOARD.
CONTAMINATION WAS FOUND.                  3/26/90 CASE REFERRED TO REGIONAL
WHEN TANK REMOVED HAD SEVERAL HOLES. SAMPLED AT 16’         ON MAY 1989 WATERSummary:

DICK TAMAGNI  (Continued) S103285922

3200Total Gallons:
HILLTOWN PACKINGOwner:

AST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
305 HILLTOWN RD    N/A

2 ASTHILLTOWN PACKING A100184349

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.77Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa CruzTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     SALINAS, CA 939010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1172 S MAIN PMB 341Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4087541547Telephone:
     BILL DALEY - GEN MGRContact:
     CAL000183252Gepaid:

     MontereyFacility County:
     1.7722Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa CruzTSD County:
     CAD088838222TSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     SALINAS, CA 939010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1172 S MAIN PMB 341Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4087541547Telephone:
     BH RODGERSContact:
     CAL000183252Gepaid:

HAZNET:

GONZALES, CA  93926
1 RIVER RD    N/A

3 HAZNETCALIFORNIA VACUUM COOLING S105091367
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     SACRAMENTO, CA 95804Owner City,St,Zip:
     P.O. BOX 898Owner Address:
     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROLOwner Name:
     4084551822Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0001Total Tanks:
     CHPOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:
     730-1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000017988Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     SACRAMENTO, CA 95804Owner City,St,Zip:
     P.O. BOX 898Owner Address:
     CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROLOwner Name:
     9163225310Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     0001Total Tanks:
     CHPOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     730-2Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000035442Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

SALINAS, CA  93902
19055 PORTOLA DR    N/A

4 HIST USTCALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL U001593258

     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganicsWaste Category:
     MontereyTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     SALINAS, CA 93901Mailing City,St,Zip:
     960 E BLANCO RDMailing Address:
     KEREN HAEDRICHMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8314554800Telephone:
     ANITA LOPEZContact:
     CAL000060707Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SWEEPS USTSALINAS, CA  93902
CA FID UST19055 PORTOLA DR    N/A

4 HAZNETCALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL S101630179
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          9Number:
          17988Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SALINAS 93902Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     P O BOXMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4084551822Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00017988Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     27001676Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

     MontereyFacility County:
     0.15Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     MontereyTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     SALINAS, CA 93901Mailing City,St,Zip:
     960 E BLANCO RDMailing Address:
     KEREN HAEDRICHMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8314554800Telephone:
     ANITA LOPEZContact:
     CAL000060707Gepaid:

     MontereyFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     MontereyTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     SALINAS, CA 93901Mailing City,St,Zip:
     960 E BLANCO RDMailing Address:
     KEREN HAEDRICHMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8314554800Telephone:
     ANITA LOPEZContact:
     CAL000060707Gepaid:

     MontereyFacility County:
     0Tons:

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL  (Continued) S101630179
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          27-000-017988-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          730-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-000236Board Of Equalization:

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL  (Continued) S101630179

     SAN JOSE, CA 95112Owner City,St,Zip:
     1720 N. FIRST STREETOwner Address:
     CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO.Owner Name:
     4087573644Telephone:
     FRANK WELDON, MANAGERContact Name:
     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0001Total Tanks:
     AUX. ENGINEOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000350Tank Capacity:
     1981Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000013042Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
VISTA DR. S/O RIVER RD.    N/A

5 HIST USTSTA.33-01 SALINAS U001593406

                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    1/10/200309:59:27 AMOES notification:
                    03-0174OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

GONZALES, CA  93907
21 RIVER ROAD    N/A

5 CHMIRS S106395861
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                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    ammoniaSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Industrial PlantSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Monterey County Health DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    1/8/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Southern Vacuum CoolingAgency:
                    2003Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    N/ACleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:

  (Continued) S106395861
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    employee error caused the spill. Material vaporized.Description:

  (Continued) S106395861

     MontereyFacility County:
     0.15Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1105 TOWNE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2137077776Telephone:
     VAHDANI GROUPContact:
     CAC002235713Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SALINAS, CA  93908
497 MONTEREY SALINAS HWY    N/A

6 HAZNETVAHDANI GROUP S104573447

          DisposalCategory:
          MapGIS Source:
          Not reportedLanduse Name:
          Commercial,AgriculturalLand Use:
          UnpermittedRegulation Status:
          Solid Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
          890Permitted Acreage:
          Not reportedPermit Status:
          /  /Permit Date:
          To Be DeterminedOperator’s Status:
          Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOperator Address2:
          Not reportedOperator Address:
          Not reportedOperator Phone:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Carmel, CA 93922Owner City,St,Zip:
          P.O. Box 221864Owner Address2:
          Not reportedOwner Address:
          8316255523Owner Telephone:
          The Big Surland TrustOwner Name:
          Not reportedLand Owner:
          36.60638 / -121.68418Lat/Long:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone 2:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          27-CR-0012Facility ID:
          STATERegion:

LF:

SPRECKELS, CA  
EAST OF HWY 68 AND FRANCISCAN WAY    N/A

7 SWF/LFMARKS RANCH, IDS (2136) S106800132
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                            Not reportedOriginal Waste Tire Count:
                            Not reportedLast Waste Tire Inspection Date:
                            Not reportedLast Waste Tire Inspection Count:
                            Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                            Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                            Not reportedPermitted Capacity with Units:
                            Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                            Not reportedPermitted Throughput with Units:
                            Not reportedPriority For Site Assessment:
                            Not reportedSig. Change Since Last Visit:
          Not reportedOthr Recommendation:
          Not reportedRecommendations:
          Not reportedPERMTIER:
          Not reportedPublic Notice:
          2136Program Type:
          Not reportedCIWMB:
          Not reportedCUP Number:
          Not reportedDOHS Number:
          Not reportedPrep By:
          Not reportedAddress:
          Not reportedDate:
          Not reportedOther Observations:
          Not reportedIssue & Observations:
          Not reportedParcel Num:
          Not reportedLocation:
          Not reportedReassess Site:
          Not reportedSite Description:
          Not reportedSite Type:
          Not reportedSite Size:
          Not reportedAddtl Expansion Area:
          Not reportedAvg Depth Of Fill:
          Not reportedType Of Refuse:
          Not reportedFill Area:
          Not reportedRestrictions:
          Not reportedLea Date:
          Not reportedEmrgncy Response:
          Not reportedLeachate:
          Not reportedLandfill Gas:
          Not reportedSurface Condition:
          Not reportedDt Of Field Units:
          Not reportedDates Operation:
          Not reportedWDR Number:
          Not reportedSWFP Date:
          Not reportedDisposal Area:
          Not reportedType Of Waste:
          Not reportedAka:
          27-CR-0012Swisnumber:
          Not reportedStatus:
          2Disposal Acreage:
          Not reportedClosure Approve:
          Not reportedClosure Type:
          /  /Closure Date:
          Not reportedYear Closed:
          Not reportedYear Opened:
          Ash,Construction/demolition,Contaminated soil,Inert,Metals,TiresAccepted Waste:
          NoneInspection Frequency:
          01Unit Number:

MARKS RANCH, IDS (2136)  (Continued) S106800132
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                            Not reportedOriginal Waste Tire Count Date:

MARKS RANCH, IDS (2136)  (Continued) S106800132

     SALINAS, CA 93908Owner City,St,Zip:
     61 MONTEREY RD.Owner Address:
     WILLIAM Y. TERAJIOwner Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     WILLIAM TERAJIContact Name:
     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0001Total Tanks:
     FARMOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000150Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000057332Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
61 MONTEREY RD    N/A

8 HIST USTWILLIAM Y. TERAJI U001593416

          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          57332Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SALINAS 93908Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     61  MONTEREY RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00057332Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     27002638Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
SWEEPS UST61 MONTEREY RD    N/A

8 CA FID USTWILLIAM Y. TERAJI S101622831
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          150Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          27-000-057332-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-31-88Created Date:

WILLIAM Y. TERAJI  (Continued) S101622831

          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-015083Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          53929Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-053929-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-015083Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          53929Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SALINAS 93908Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     665  MONTEREY HWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4084841333Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00053929Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     27000719Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
SWEEPS UST665 MONTEREY HWY    N/A

9 CA FID USTTORO PLACE CAFE & GAS STATION S101622826
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          800Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-053929-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:

TORO PLACE CAFE & GAS STATION  (Continued) S101622826

     SALINAS, CA 93908Owner City,St,Zip:
     663 MONTEREY HIGHWAYOwner Address:
     LORNA V. COLBURNOwner Name:
     4084841333Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0002Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000800Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     002Tank Num:
     00000053929Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     SALINAS, CA 93908Owner City,St,Zip:
     663 MONTEREY HIGHWAYOwner Address:
     LORNA V. COLBURNOwner Name:
     4084841333Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0002Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000053929Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
665 MONTEREY HWY    N/A

9 HIST USTTORO PLACE CAFE & GAS STATION U001593410
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          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          WASTEStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-004176-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4176Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          7Number Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-004176-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4176Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SALINAS 93908Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     663  MONTEREY HWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4084841056Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     27002243Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
SWEEPS UST663 MONTEREY HWY    N/A

9 CA FID USTEL TORO CAFE S101588765
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          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4176Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-004176-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4176Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-004176-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4176Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-004176-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4176Comp Number:

EL TORO CAFE  (Continued) S101588765
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REGULAR UNLEContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-004176-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          4176Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          27-000-004176-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:

EL TORO CAFE  (Continued) S101588765

     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     14258-2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:
     00000012438Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     PLEASANTON, CA 94566Owner City,St,Zip:
     5820 STONERIDGE MALL ROAD, SUIOwner Address:
     THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     4084769711Telephone:
     JIM KRAMER, FRANCHISEEContact Name:
     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     14258-1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000012438Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
22760 PORTOLA DR    N/A

10 HIST UST7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258 U001593354

TC01792077.1r   Page 47 of 55



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     PLEASANTON, CA 94566Owner City,St,Zip:
     5820 STONERIDGE MALL ROAD, SUIOwner Address:
     THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     4084769711Telephone:
     JIM KRAMER, FRANCHISEEContact Name:
     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     14258-3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:
     00000012438Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

     PLEASANTON, CA 94566Owner City,St,Zip:
     5820 STONERIDGE MALL ROAD, SUIOwner Address:
     THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     4084769711Telephone:
     JIM KRAMER, FRANCHISEEContact Name:
     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:

7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258  (Continued) U001593354

     2003-09-02 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     2003-09-02 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     2006-04-20 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     2005-08-08 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     2004-04-27 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     2003-09-02 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0605381132Global Id:
     VLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     RPPHow Stopped:
     UMHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     LETEnf Type:
     HIGHWAY 68Cross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

SALINAS, CA  
22760 PORTOLA DR.    N/A

10 LUST7-ELEVEN STORE #14258 S106163264
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Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     3537Case Number:
     Not reportedLocal Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Not reportedHydr Basin #:
     27000Local Agency:
     Regional BoardLead Agency:
     Not reportedStaff Initials:
     JWGStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     4MTBE Conc:
     AMTBE Class:
     LOCNLOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     20819 72ND  AVE, SUITE 206RP Address:
     RANDY MARTINResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
     Central Coast RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     27County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     750Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     =GW Qualifier:
     2005-12-05 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:

7-ELEVEN STORE #14258  (Continued) S106163264

     Not reportedContact:
     SALINAS 93908Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2160  41T AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4084769711Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00012438Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     27000916Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
SWEEPS UST22760 PORTOLA DR    N/A

10 CA FID UST7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258 S101622783
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          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          27-000-012438-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          14258-3Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-000182Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12438Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          6000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          27-000-012438-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          14258-2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-000182Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12438Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          27-000-012438-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          14258-1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-000182Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12438Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:

7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258  (Continued) S101622783
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:

7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2233-14258  (Continued) S101622783

     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     0Priority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SALINAS VALLEY (3-4)Hydr Basin #:
     27000Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     USTStaff Initials:
     JWGStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     NoInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     Not reportedResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Central Coast RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     27County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1993-08-20 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1993-08-20 00:00:00Review Date:
     1993-07-08 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1993-07-08 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1998-01-21 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     1975-01-01 00:00:00Workplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1993-07-08 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0605300097Global Id:
     Other SourceLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     OMHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     MANOLETTE DRCross Street:
     UndefinedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

SALINAS, CA  93908
22760 PORTOLA DR    N/A

10 LUSTSOUTHLAND SITE #14258 S102437913
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

        36.6052761 / -121.6987908Lat/Long:
        NTMTBE Tested:
        /  /Max MTBE Data:
        Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
        Not reportedMax MTBE Grnd Wtr:
        *MTBE Class:
        Not reportedFunding:
        0Interim Action:
        USTPilot Program:
        Not reportedClose Date:
        Not reportedEnforce Date:
        Not reportedEnforcement Type:
        /  /Monitoring:
        Not reportedRemedial Action:
        Not reportedRemedial Plan:
        /  /Pollution Char:
        Not reportedPrelim Assess:
        1/1/75Workplan:
        Not reportedConfirm Leak:
        08/20/1993Review Date:
        JWGStaff Initials:
        Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
        UCase Type:
        Local AgencyLead Agency:
        Structure FailureLeak Cause:
        Other SourceLeak Source:
        Not reportedHow Stopped:
        7/8/93Stop Date:
        OMHow Discovered:
        7/8/93Discovered Date:
        GasolineSubstance:
        27000Local Agency:
        MANOLETTE DRCross Street:
        Not reportedContact:
        Not reportedRP Address:
        Not reportedResponsible Party:
        2379Case Number:
        08/20/1993Enter Date:
        07/08/1993Release Date:
        Central Coast RegionRegional Board:
        3Region:

LUST:

ROUTINE INSPECTION.
AND 07/08/93. THE LEAK WAS DETECTED BY A   MONTEREY COUNTY WEIGHTS AND MEASURE
DISPENSER #1 HAD AN IMPELLOR SHAFT BUSHING FAILURE SOMETIME BETWEEN 04/07/93Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     2379Case Number:
     Not reportedLocal Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:

SOUTHLAND SITE #14258  (Continued) S102437913
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

ROUTINE INSPECTION.
07/08/93. THE LEAK WAS DETECTED BY A   MONTEREY COUNTY WEIGHTS AND MEASURE
DISPENSER #1 HAD AN IMPELLOR SHAFT BUSHING FAILURE SOMETIME BETWEEN 04/07/93 ANDSummary:
        Not reportedAssigned Name:
        0Distance From Well:
        Not reportedWell Name:
        Not reportedWater System:
        Not reportedOperator:
        No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the siteAbatement Method:
        Not reportedQuantity:
        Not reportedLocal Case Num:
        Not reportedSuspended:
        Not reportedUST Cleanup Fund ID:
        0Priority:
        Not reportedBeneficial:
        9.10Basin Plan:
        T0605300097Global ID:
        MontereyFacility County:
        Not reportedOrg Name:
        1Mtbe Fuel:
        0Mtbe Concentratn:
        Not reportedGrnd Wtr Qualifier:
        Not reportedSoil Qualifier:

SOUTHLAND SITE #14258  (Continued) S102437913

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

CAD981574783EPA ID:
(415) 555-1212
NOT REQUIREDOwner:

RCRAInfo:

SALINAS, CA  93908
22760 PORTOLA DR CAD981574783

10 RCRA-SQGSOUTHLAND CORP 7 ELEVEN #2233-14258 1000409762

     0.07Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     SALINAS, CA 939088937Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1023 MONTEREY SALINAS HWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8887574620Telephone:
     JEANETTE VEITENHEIMER/OFC MNGRContact:
     CAL000129024Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SALINAS, CA  93908
1023 MONTEREY SALINAS HWY    N/A

11 HAZNETSKIP BARBER RACING SCHOOL LLC S105723091
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.98Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     SALINAS, CA 939088937Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1023 MONTEREY SALINAS HWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8887574620Telephone:
     JEANETTE VEITENHEIMER/OFC MNGRContact:
     CAL000129024Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:

SKIP BARBER RACING SCHOOL LLC  (Continued) S105723091

     MontereyFacility County:
     .0834Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL922955281TSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     MONTEREY, CA 939420000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 3058Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     SPCA  MONTEREY COUNTYContact:
     CAL000107962Gepaid:

     MontereyFacility County:
     .0458Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL922955281TSD EPA ID:
     MontereyGen County:
     MONTEREY, CA 939420000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 3058Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     SPCA  MONTEREY COUNTYContact:
     CAL000107962Gepaid:

HAZNET:

MONTEREY, CA  93940
1002 MONTEREY-SALINAS HWY    N/A

11 HAZNETSPCA MONTEREY COUNTY S103988885
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     MONTEREY, CA 93942Owner City,St,Zip:
     1002 MONTEREY/SALINAS, HWYOwner Address:
     MONTEREY COUNTY S.P.C.A.Owner Name:
     4083732631Telephone:
     DAN QUALLS SUPERVISORContact Name:
     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1976Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:
     00000008956Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

MONTEREY, CA  93940
1002 MONTEREY SALINAS HWY    N/A

11 HIST USTMONTEREY COUNTY S.P.C.A. U001593670
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SALINAS S101622811 NATIVIDAD PLANT 11771 OLD STAGE RD 93908 CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
SALINAS S101588760 LAGUNA SECA RECREATION AREA 1025 MONTEREY/SALINAS HWY 93908 CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
SALINAS A100176691 SPRECKLES RANCH 83 HARKINS RD 93908 AST
SALINAS 1008041197 Z RANCH MWC 18331 CORRAL DEL CIELO 93908 FINDS
SALINAS S106162459 CASILLAS BROS. BEACON 100 HIGHWAY 68 93908 LUST
SALINAS S104494738 TORRO PARK MAINTENANCE 501 HWY 68 93908 LUST
SALINAS U001593365 CORRAL DETIERRA VILLAS NO. 64, 23799 SALINAS-MONTEREY 93908 HIST UST
SALINAS S106926687 GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORP. 21860 HIGHWAY 101 SOUTH 93908 SWEEPS UST
SALINAS S105960425 BERMAN STEEL - SALINAS HIGHWAY 101 AT SPENCE ROAD 93908 CA BOND EXP. PLAN

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4TJko29am195F2f.x7e6C3huu3IRA947J2ZeZ2Msn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4TJko29am195F2f.x6e6C9huu9IRA847J7ZeZ1Msn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4BJko29am195F1f.x2e6C8huu7IRA747JAZeZ2Msn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te42Jko19am195F9f.x1e6C5huu2IRA247JAZeZ8Msn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4TJko29am195F7f.x2e6C7huu3IRA547J6ZeZAMsn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4TJko29am195F5f.x5e6CAhuu5IRA847J4ZeZ9Msn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4VJko19am195F2f.x6e6CAhuu4IRA447J7ZeZ6Msn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4TJko29am195F7f.xAe6C3huu7IRA747J9ZeZ8Msn1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2f2.fe1k.a85e.26ku5Ra71e5s4m.38k6pAyuE2bRy2ef.1h.67lew2RkZ2oaj265t4x.A1z6e78up21fx2V.l2cek1XkC24a28Q5xAq.c3y6D12uK8dRY8i7o0He821sisYmF2Nfm2P.91te4TJko29am195F6f.xAe6C7huu1IRA547J3ZeZ6Msn1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC01792077.1r     Page GR-1
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NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6064
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-4130
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  916-542-5424
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) listings includes unauthorized discharges from spills
and leaks, other than from underground storage tanks or other regulated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5752
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2006
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC01792077.1r     Page GR-13

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2005
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2005
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 177

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Underground Tanks

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.
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Date of Government Version: 05/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 08/25/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of open leaking underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Hazardous Material Facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks

Date of Government Version: 12/31/0005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2006
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Karin Hagan - EDR City Directory Search 1797335.1 

  
To whom it may concern, 
  
Please note that we cannot document in the manually searched EDR City Directory report ordered by Karin Hagan on November 
7, 2006 from Kleinfleder, Inc. in Salinas, CA(EDR Inq#1797335.1) that the Adjoining site address 495 117 Drive was searched for 
present and past tenants. 
  
The Target Property address of 715 Monterey Salinas Highway and Adjoining address 495 117 Drive were searched.  Typically, 
EDRs City Directory report will search the 3 directory book listings above and below a Target Property address.  However, these 6 
adjoining site addresses can be specified for research. 
  
Per this order Karin Hagan specified that we search current and past tenants for 495 117 Drive.  There were no listings for this 
street in the City Directory books searched at the time of research, as specified in the EDR report 1797335.1. 
  
Regards, 
  
  
��������� 
Account Executive 
�����������	
���	� 
Environmental Data Resources 
(800)226-9028    phone 
(800)231-6802    fax 
jpepe@edrnet.com 
www.edrnet.com 
  
  

The All Appropriate Inquiries Rule (AAI) is now officially in effect! 
As part of EDR’s commitment to providing the ESA industry with educational and useful market information, we have 
created a complimentary 6-part AAI Tool Kit that was developed to help you prepare your business and your clients for 
our changing market. To access and download EDR’s AAI Tool Kit, go to www.edrnet.com/aai. 
  

From:    "JPepe Jim" <JPepe@edrnet.com>
To:    <khagan@kleinfelder.com>
Date:    12/1/2006 5:19 PM
Subject:   EDR City Directory Search 1797335.1

Page 1 of 1
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The EDR-City Directory 
Abstract 

FERRINI RANCH
715 MONTEREY - SALINAS HWY
CORRAL DE TIERRA, CA 93908

The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management InformationInquiry Number: 1792099.1

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut  06461

Wednesday, November 08, 2006

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone:
Fax:
Internet:

1-800-352-0050
1-800-231-6802
www.edrnet.com



EDR City Directory Abstract

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening report designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s 
City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each address, the 
directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties 
does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR 
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE 
LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are 
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not 
to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part,  
of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All 
other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



SUMMARY

. City Directories:

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1971 through 2006.  (These years are not necessarily 
inclusive.)   A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.



November 8, 2006Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:  

Target Property:

715 MONTEREY - SALINAS HWY
CORRAL DE TIERRA, CA   93908

Year Uses Source

1971 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1991 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1996 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2001 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2006 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Adjoining Properties

SURROUNDING
Multiple Addresses                      
CORRAL DE TIERRA, CA 93908     

UsesYear Source

1971 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1991 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1996 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2001 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

2006 Street Not Listed in Research Source Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1792099   - 1  
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The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

The EDR Aerial Photo
Decade Package

Ferrini Ranch Northern
Ferrini Ranch Northern

Corral De Tierra, CA 93908

Inquiry Number: 1792077.4

November 08, 2006



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	November 08, 2006

Target Property:
Ferrini Ranch Northern

Corral De Tierra, CA 93908

Year Scale Details Source

1956 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1956 Aero

1971 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1971 Western

1981 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=690' Flight Year: 1981 WSA

1987 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1987 USGS

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=666' Flight Year: 1998 USGS

1792077.4
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1792077.4

1956

 = 666'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1792077.4

1971

 = 666'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1792077.4

1981

 = 690'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1792077.4

1987

 = 666'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1792077.4

1998

 = 666'
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